UNOFFICIAL COPY



Doc#: 1416422000 Fee: \$44.00 RHSP Fee:\$9.00 RPRF Fee: \$1.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 06/13/2014 08:11 AM Pg: 1 of 4

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED REO CASE No: C130QYM

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE ORDER #248607

This Deed is from Fannie Mac a/k/a Federal National Mortgage Association a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United States, P.O. Box 650043, Dallas, TX 75265-0043, ("Grantor"), Jessica Rivera, a single person, not in a civil union, ("Grantee").

For value received, Grantor hereby grants, remises, aliens and conveys unto Grantee, and to Grantee's heirs and assigns forever, but wit iout recourse, representation or warranty, except as expressed herein, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to that certain tract or parcel of land situated in the County of Cook, State of Illinois, described as follows (the "Premises"):

254 E. 136th Pl, Chicago, IL 60827 PIN#25-34-310-045-0000

Subject to: Taxes for year 2013 and subsequent years

See Legal Description attached hereto and made a part hereof

And Grantor, for itself and its successors does covenant, promise and agree, to and with Grantee, Grantee's heirs and assigns, that Grantor has not done or suffered to be done anything whereby the Premises hereby granted are, or may be, in any manner encumbered or charged, except as herein recited; and that Grantor will warrant and forever defend title to the Premises, against all persons lawfully claiming or who may claim the same, by, through or under Grantor but not otherwise.

Grantor is exempt from all taxation imposed by any state, county, municipality, or local taxing authority, except for real property taxes. Thus, Grantor is exempt from any and all transfer taxes.

See, 12 U.S.C. 1723a (c) (2).

REAL ESTATE TRANSFER		06/12/2014
182	CHICAGO:	\$75.00
	CTA:	\$0.00
	TOTAL:	\$75.00

25-34-31

0-045-0000	20140601602881	883LB6

a &	CEED	06/12/2014
REAL ESTATE TRAN	COOK	\$0.00
	ILLINOIS:	\$0.00
		\$0.00
	TOTAL:	A LAKDEXM
25-34-310-045-000	0 2014060160288	SUL LINDI Anna



1416422000 Page: 2 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

June 09, 2014

	Fannie Mae a/k/a Federal National Mortgage Association
-	By Jim DeMars, Fisher and Shapiro, LLC
	Its Attorney in Fact
STATE OF Illinois)
) SS
COUNTY OF Cook)
700.	
L Anne Roberson a No	otary Public in and for the County in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Jim DeM2:	s, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed in the force	going instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he/sl	he signed the said instrument for the uses and purposes therein set
forth. Given under my h	and and official seal this June 09, 2014
Clereso E Rot	Source No
Notary Public	CO 100 CO
Notary 1 done	
	4/2
Mail Recorded Deed and	
Future Tax Bills to:	
Jessica Rivera	"OFFICIAL SEAL"
254 E. 136th Pl Chicago, IL 60827	ANNE E ROBERSON
Cincago, 111 00027	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILL SIGNS My Commission Expires Jul. 17, 2017
This document was prepared b	
Fisher and Shapiro, LLC	O _{Ka}
200 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 28	340
Chicago, IL 60601	
	Exempt under provisions of Paragraph $\hat{\underline{\mathcal{L}}}$
	Section 4, Real Estate Transfer tax Act.
	6-11-14 to x I were as agret
	Date Buyer, Seller or Representative
	payor const of rispressing

1416422000 Page: 3 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE WEST 42 FEET OF THE SOUTH 120 FEET OF THE NORTH 256 FEET OF LOT 4 IN DOLTON'S SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 SOUTH OF THE RIVER OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.



1416422000 Page: 4 of 4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOTICE OF PAYMENT UNDER PROTEST OF TRANSFER TAXES BY OR ON BEHALF OF FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

Dear Recorder of Deeds, City or Village Clerk:

Property Address: 254 E. 136th PlChicagoIL60827 Re:

Proger'y Index Number: <u>25-34-310-045-0000</u>

Our office represents Federal National Mortgage Association ("Fannie Mae") in connection with certain transfers of real property in the state of Illinois. We understand that Cook is one of a number of in Illinois that impose the tax on transfers of real property (the "Transfer Tax") on the transfer of real property to or from Fannie Mae. We write this letter to notify you that Fannie Mae is exempt from paying the Transfer Tax imposed on the transfer of real property. Therefore, any Transfer Tax charged on beha't of or paid by Fannie Mae is hereby paid under protest.

As a federal instrumentality, Fannie Mee is not required to pay Transfer Taxes under Illinois law, County, City or Municipality ordinances. Further, requiring Fannie Mae to pay Transfer Taxes on the transfer of real property contravenes fe ieral law under 12 U.S.C. § 1723a(c)(2). As such, this letter serves as a formal written notice that the payment of Transfer Taxes is **PAID UNDER** PROTEST and that (1) any Transfer Tax paid, or deducted from a sale deposit, for a property being conveyed to or from Fannie Mae is paid under project and (2) Fannie Mae may seek to App. recover all or part of any Transfer Tax it pays pursuant to the inappropriate charge imposed upon Fannie Mae.

Very Truly Yours.

Fisher and Shapiro, L.L.C.